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two boys who did say things to agencies and the agencies
didn't listen. There was a lack of social work wvisiting
to the boys in placement. That would be a concern. We
now have more regular this and more regular visits, but
that worries me about why were there no visits to these
particular boys?

There were occasions where agencies knew because the
boys told the police and yet there was still no follow
up.

So I found them both professionally and perscnally
distressing stories and the fact that these boys were
abused is unacceptable. I do think that our procedures
have significantly changed. These placements were in
the late 1950s/early 1960s, but that doesn't excuse it.
But there are just so many unknowns for me. In terms of
how these carers were assessed, were they even assessed?
How the boys were moved, there was no planning. There
were so many things in my view that were wrong with this
placement.

Then you were referred to the evidence of 'Kevin', who
was an applicant who gave evidence on Day 313,

11 August 2022, and you'll know that he was in care with
a person Graham Jackson, who was later convicted of
sexual offences, not in respect of 'Kevin' but in

respect of other children in placement?
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A.

(Witness nods)
You'll know that 'Alice', 'Kevin's' carer, also gave
evidence on Day 319, 23 Rugust 2022.

First of all, in relation to 'Kevin's' statement,
did you have any reflections on his statement?

Yeah, again I think that what I couldn't get was the
sense of how 'Kevin' ended up in the care of the man and
'Alice'. I couldn't get a sense of any preparation,

I couldn't get a sense of any scrutiny. But then what

I did get was that actually when he was there the
quality of care again was absolutely inappropriate. The
nature of the abuse that 'Kevin' experienced, whether
there was a conviction or not, either because accepted,
was unacceptable. There were no safeguards around. So
I don't understand any of that.

And there was a slight similarity with the next case
you're going to perhaps ask me about in terms of the
Paisley office was mentioned and I couldn't find any
record around that. So there was something for me about
how our services were operating at that time in terms of
recruitment of carers that didn't prepare them for the
challenges.

This family seemed to have a lot of children and
they very quickly moved from fostering to adopt these

children. That just seemed very quick and we'd not
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normally expect that type of placement unless you had
a child who was moving to a foster carer where the plan
is already for that carer to adopt because they had
previously been approved, but I couldn't find any of
that out.

But the quality of care and the abuse that he

experienced was horrific and not acceptable.

LADY SMITH: You'll probably have seen this from her

evidence, but something that was quite striking about
'Alice's' evidence is how frank she was about her
feelings, including that she just didn't like this boy.
Yes, I think I was not answering that in advance because
I thought I might get a guestion it. When I read
'Alice's' statement that was the thing that jumped out,
that she clearly and, as you say, very frankly expressed
her dislike, that she didn't want this boy. She was
disinterested. I think that shows that she did not
provide the kind of care that we would expect from

a foster carer to a child.

I think the thing that again is very disappointing
is that there was no record of visits that would allow
that to have been picked up, so this was a bit of a boy
who suffered from that.

I think the other challenge, my Lady, is once the

child's adopted they become part of the family and

197



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

therefore services would step back anyway unless the
parents asked, so there is something about that. But

I thought that the -- 'Alice's' evidence when I read it
was probably the most frank that I've read in many ways
from a carer, but showed a lack of empathy, a lack of
warmth, a lack of compassion. It showed a hostility.
It showed a lack of understanding of the impact of
behaviour. And she's still -- she has seen herself

I think, my Lady, as a victim and her husband as

a victim and therefore no recognition of the damage to

the children in this family.

LADY SMITH: Thank you.

MS INNES: You mentioned there the final case that I might

ask you about and that was in relation to the conviction
of William Quigg. We do know that -- or there may be
responsibility taken in respect of Mr Quigg by Glasgow
City Council, we're not guite sure how the successor
authorities are working there.

Yes.

I think you mentioned that you were aware there was some
crossover in terms of personnel and I think the same
social worker is mentioned in both the evidence of
'Alice' and Mr Quigg as being a person who spoke to them
about being recruited or assessed as a foster carer?

Yeah, and I've mentioned that because you were kind
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enough to give me advance notice that these were cases
you would want me to look at.

On Mr Quigg, there's a couple of things.

I was able to trace the criminal justice social work
report, because my teams in Renfrewshire did provide
that to court for his sentencing. So he gave a very
detailed description within that.

But also in his own evidence he gave information
about how he was recruited and I think there were
a couple of things that were really strange.

He talked about being a single adult male and that
he -- because his sister was an experienced foster
carer -- thought he might ask about it, but he was told
he couldn't foster but arrangements were then made for
him to adopt.

In the early 1980s, certainly -- I don't have memory
of that, but even in 1998 when I first qualified as
a social worker, single adult men were not adopting
children. So there's something about that process,
about how he came in and his memory of that that doesn't
sit comfortably.

But what we also had was the same social worker
mentioned for Mr Jackson and for Mr Quigg. I tried to
do a wee bit of digging around our institutional memory.

Unfortunately I don't have anybody who goes back as far
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as the 1970s that was able to identify: did we even know
that particular social worker? Our HR records don't
have her on our employment, but they were both very
similar, so that worries me that there was practice at
that time that did not appear to be as robust as it
should be in terms of recruiting and assessing whether
there were risks and dangers for children.

If we can go back to your response to the section 21
notice at REC-000000015, and this is Part B of your
response, page 36:

"Does the Local Authority accept that children were
abused in foster care?"

Yes 1s the answer to that?

That's correct, yes.
If we move town to paragraph 3.2, "Acknowledgement of
systemic failures":

"Does the Local Authority accept that its systems
failed to protect children in foster care?"

It says:

"While the acknowledgement in 3.1 (a) has been made,
Renfrewshire Council does not accept that any abuse can
be attributed to systemic failure."

That doesn't seem to me to be guite answering the
guestion that's asked, so perhaps if we look at the

question again:
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"Does the Local Authority accept that its systems
failed to protect children in foster care?

Yes, I think when I reflected on this as I was
re-reading in preparation for coming over today,

I looked at the heading of section 3.2 which asked about
systemic failures and I think we were then interpreting
that as: was there a system-wide failure in the level of
abuse of children? And we felt not.

I think you're clear and I think I've said today
there is evidence that our systems didn't protect
individual children, in particular in the Ruth Johnstone
case, it is very clear that there were opportunities for
our systems to step in and they failed to do so in that
particular case.

Then if we look down to the bottom of this page, this is
about acknowledgement of failures and deficiencies in
response. The question there is:

"Does the Local Authority accept that there were any
failures and/or deficiencies in its response to abuse,
and allegations of abuse?"

The answer given is "no", but I think --

I think on reflection I would change that and I've
expressed today particularly around the children who
were with Ruth Johnstone, that we failed those children

in terms of the way we implemented our procedures, that
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we didn't give due consideration to what those children
were telling us. So I think in that way our response to
some of those abuse allegations was not appropriate and
therefore failed.
Then, finally, I don't know whether -- we may have
covered this already in your evidence, but whether you
have any other reflections on lessons to be learned from
your reading of the evidence and from reflecting and
preparing for today?
I think when I was preparing I considered the challenge
that we ask foster carers to undertake when you're
asking foster carers to care for someone else's
children.

There's also they are so dispersed, so you're in
someone else's house and you're not there 24 hours
a day. That means that we need to be much more robust
about how we assess and gather evidence to support
someone's application and approval as a foster carer and
then once they are a foster carer, it means that they
need to be much more robust about how we work to support
that carer to provide safe care.

We've over the past ten years had a number of
reviews, we mentioned one of the reviews. We reviewed
our agreement with foster carers in 2020 and we did that

in partnership with carers, where we challenged carers
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about what we expected from them and what they could
expect from us. And that was about supporting
challenge. It was about saying that we start from

a position where we believe that you want to provide
safe care, but we sometimes recognise that that might
not occur for a variety of reasons and we will therefore
have to take action.

I think that the systems that we have in place now
are more robust than they were previously. I think the
shift even from the Ruth Johnstone time where we talked
at that particular time about child abuse to child
protection, shifts of focus, abuse was almost about we
allowed things to occur before we followed it up. The
child protection agenda's been much more proactive.

It's trying to put in place strategies and approaches
that protect children from harm immediately so that
they're not exposed and I think that's a subtle
difference that I don't know if I got across in evidence

earlier.

MS INNES: Thank you very much, John.

I don't have any more questions for you.

There are no applications, my Lady.

LADY SMITH: Are there any outstanding applications for

questions of John?

John, thank you so much for engaging with us the way
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you have. The information provided by your authority
has been really helpful to us. There's wvaluable
material there. And that you enhanced that by coming to
talk to us this afternoon. I'm really grateful to you,
thank you.

A. Thank you, my Lady, for the opportunity. I think that,
you know, in Scotland we do need to learn from what
happened in the past and I hope that your Inquiry gives
us positive messages for the future, but I do think that
we have been much better over recent years. And
I mentioned the whole trauma-informed approach. I think
that's been a significant shift and maybe worth a wee
bit of examination in terms of how that has impacted
positively for children.

So thank you for the opportunity, my Lady.

LADY SMITH: Thank you. You're now able to go.

(The witness withdrew)

LADY SMITH: That's all until 10 o'clock tomorrow morning
and I've forgotten which authority is first tomorrow,
Ms Innes.

MS INNES: I think it's Aberdeen and Fife tomorrow.

LADY SMITH: Thank you.

Until 10 o'clock tomorrow morning. Thank you, all.

(4.07 pm)

(The Inquiry adjourned until 10.00 am on
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Wednesday,

9 November 2022)

205



10

11

12

13

14

15

lé

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

INDEZX
Amanda Hatton (aEfirmed) .casessvesame s oe im s mee s eee s i
Questions from Ms Innes ..... iR S RN PR TR 2
John Trainer (BwWOTrH) wa e eswseese s e i o oo s aeein 121
Questions from MS INNES . .iiueeenncesennnnnnnnnn 122

2086








